

STATE OF INDIANA LAKE COUNTY FILED FOR RECORD

2011 044223

2011 AUG 17 PM 12: 50

MICHELLE E FAJMAN RECORDER

COLLATERAL AGREEMENT COVERING LOANS TO THIRD PARTY

Merrillville, Indiana	JULY 22, 2011	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	DATE	

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that, in consideration of any loan or other financial accommodation heretofore or hereafter at any GGC HOLDINGS, LLC 90104502-48155 \$994,816.17; WELCH PARTNERS, LLC 90104500-48145 \$999,227.77 SB PROPERTIES, LTD. 90104501-48150 \$998,916.67; time made or granted to

90104503-48160 \$995,992.75 FRANK SCHILLING & SHIRLEY M. SCHILLING

(thereinafter called "Customer") or to the undersigned (or any of them), by CENTIER BANK, MERRILLVILLE, INDIANA (hereinafter, together with its successors and assigns, called the "Bank"), the undersigned agree(s) with the Bank that, to secure the payment of the Liabilities (hereinafter defined), the Bank shall have a lien upon and security interest in all property at any time delivered, pledged, assigned or transferred by the undersigned (or any of them) to the Bank and any other property of every kind or description of the undersigned (or any of them) now or hereafter in the possession or control of the Bank for any purpose, including all dividends and distributions on or other rights with respect to any property hereinabove referred to (all such property, dividends, distributions and rights being hereinafter collectively called the "Collateral"), and further agree(s) to deliver to the Bank, upon its request, any such dividends, distributions and rights which may at any time come into the possession of the undersigned. The term "Liabilities", as used herein, shall mean all obligations of the Customer or the undersigned (or any of them) to the Bank, howsoever created, arising or evidenced, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, or now or hereafter existing, or due or to become due. The undersigned waive(s) notice of the existence or creation of all or any of the Liabilities.

Any of the undersigned who has delivered, pledged, assigned or transferred any property to the Bank, or who may hereafter do so, warrants

to the Bank that such undersigned is, or at the time of any such future delivery, pledge, assignment or transfer will be, the lawful owner of such property, free of all claims and liens other than the security interest hereunder, with full right to deliver, pledge, assign and transfer such property to the Bank as Collateral hereunder.

The Bank shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the Collateral if it takes such action for that purpose as the undersigned (or if more than one, such of the undersigned as shall have an ownership interest in such Collateral) shall request in writing, but failure of the Bank to comply with any such request shall not of itself be deemed a failure to exercise reasonable care, and no failure of

the Bank to preserve or protect any rights with respect to the Collateral against prior parties, or to do any act with respect to preservation of the Collateral not so requested by the undersigned, shall be deemed a failure to exercise reasonable care in the custody or preservation of the Collateral.

The Bank may, from time to time, whether before or after any of the Liabilities shall become due and payable, without notice to the undersigned (or any of them), take all or any of the following actions: (a) transfer all or any part of the Collateral into the name of the Bank or its nominee, with or without disclosing that such Collateral is subject to the lien and security interest hereunder, (b) notify the parties obligated on any of the Collateral to make payment to the Bank of any amounts due or to become due thereunder, (c) enforce collection of any of the Collateral by suit or otherwise, and surrender, release or exchange all or any part thereof, or compromise or extend or renew for any period (whether or not longer than

the original period) any obligations of any nature of any party with respect thereto, and (d) take control of any proceeds of the Collateral.

The Bank may, furthermore, from time to time, whether before or after any of the Liabilities shall be come due and payable, without notice to the undersigned (or any of them), take all or any of the following actions: (a) retain or obtain a security interest in any property, in addition to the Collateral, to secure any of the Liabilities, (b) retain or obtain the primary or secondary liability of any part or parties, in addition to the Customer or the undersigned (or any of them) with respect to any of the Liabilities, (c) extend or renew for any period, (whether or not longer than the original period) or exchange any of the Liabilities or release or compromise any obligation of any nature of any party with respect thereto, (d) surrender, release or exchange all or any part of any property, in addition to the Collateral, securing any of the Liabilities, or compromise or extend or renew for any period (whether or not longer than the original period) any obligations of any nature of any party with respect to any such property, and (e) resort to the Collateral for payment of any of the Liabilities whether or not it shall have resorted to any other property securing the Liabilities or shall have proceeded against any party primarily or secondarily liable on any of the Liabilities.

Non-payment, when due, whether by acceleration or otherwise, of any amount payable on any of the Liabilities shall constitute a default hereunder. Upon such default, (a) the Bank may exercise from time to time any rights and remedies available to it under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in Indiana or otherwise available to it, and (b) the Bank may, without demand or notice of any kind, appropriate and apply toward the payment of such of the Liabilities, and in such order of application, as the Bank may from time to time elect, any balances, credits, deposits, accounts or moneys of the undersigned (or any of them). If any notification of intended disposition of any of the Collateral is required by law, such notification, if mailed, shall be deemed reasonably and properly given if mailed at least five days before such disposition, postage prepaid, addressed to the undersigned (or if more than one, to such of the undersigned as shall have an ownership interest in such Collateral), either at the address of such undersigned shown below, or at any other address of such undersigned appearing on the records of the Bank. Any proceeds of any disposition of Collateral may be applied by the Bank to the payment of expenses in connection with the Collateral, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, and any balance of such proceeds may be applied by the Bank toward the payment of such of the Liabilities, and in such order of application, as the Bank my from time to time elect. All rights and remedies of the Bank expressed hereunder are in addition to all other rights and remedies possessed by it, including those under any other agreement or instrument relating to any of the Liabilities or any security therefore. No delay on the part of the Bank in the exercise of any right or remedy shall operate as a waiver thereof, and no single or partial exercise by the Bank of any right or remedy shall preclude other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy. No action of the Bank permitted hereunder shall impair or affect the rights of the Bank in and to the Collateral.

This Agreement has been made and delivered at Merrillville Ind., and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Indiana. Wherever possible each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid under such law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

Address C/O KEILMAN AUGSTEN & SINAL PC	CWS HOLDINGS, LLC
9252 VID CINIA STREET SHITE D	BY: Sende of
8252 VIRGINA STREET, SUITE B	BY: Shille In
	BY: Trank Schilling Chelland
	19.
	神 94(00

H:\CDP\Documents\Third Party Pledge\GGC HOLDINGS, LLC, SCHILLING, WELCH PARTNERS, &SB PROPERTIES THIRD PARTY PLEDGE (PBT)07-

2011.doc

	$=$ $-1/A\Omega_{a0}$
MIDDAY	The Whilliam
MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410-5570	FRANK SCHILLING, MEMBER/MANAGER
	(10 111 (10)
	BY: Shirley W Schilling
	SHIRLEY M. SCHILLING, MEMBER
	GGC HOLDINGS, LLC
	BY: 10-00 chican
	GERALD J. CORCORAN, JR., MANAGER
	WELCH PARTNERS, LLC
	BY: Edry well
	EDWARD J. WELCH, MEMBER
Docume	SB PROPERTIES, LTD
NOT OFF	ICan Bould E. Kato.
This Document is the	DONALD E. BATES, JR., SECRETARY
This Document is the	ne property of
the Lake County	Recorder Nerrillville, Indiana JULY 22, 2011
	DATE
	DALE
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that, in consideration of any	y loan or other financial accommodation heretofore or hereafter
at any time made or granted to: GGC HOLDINGS, LLC 90104502-481.	55 \$994,816.17;
WELCH PARTNERS, LLC 90104500-48145 \$999,227.7	7; SB PROPERTIES, LTD. 90104501-48150 \$998,916.67;
FRANK SCHILLING & SHIRLEY M. SCHILLING (hereinafter called "Customer"), by CENTIER BANK (hereinafter; to	90104503-48160 \$995,992.75
moremanici cancu cuswing), by centrer Bank (nereinafter; to	Decine: with its successors and assigns, called the "Rank") the

Collateral Securing this loan includes, but is not limited to, Mortgage dated April 27, 2011 given by CWS Holdings, LLC recorded on May 10, 2011 as Document # 2011 026132 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

undersigned agree(s) with the Bank that the Customer is hereby authorized to deliver, pledge, assign and transfer to the Bank all or

any part of the property described below belonging to (or an interest in which belongs to) the undersigned:

See Attach Exhibit "A"

(such property, together with all dividends and distributions thereon and other rights in connection therewith, being hereinafter collectively called the "Collateral"), and to grant to the Bank a security interest and such rights in the Collateral, all as the Customer may determine in the sole discretion of the Customer, in order to secure the payment of all obligations of the Customer to the Bank, howsoever created, arising or evidenced, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, or now or hereafter existing, or due or to become due (all such obligations being hereinafter collectively called the "Liabilities"). The undersigned waive(s) notice of the existence or creation of all or any of the Liabilities.

The undersigned warrant(s) to the Bank that the undersigned is the lawful owner of the Collateral, free of all claims and liens other than the security interest of the Bank and the interest, if any, of the Customer therein, with full right to deliver, pledge, assign and transfer the interest of the undersigned in the Collateral, and to authorize the delivery, pledge, assignment and transfer by the Customer to the Bank of the interest of the undersigned in the Collateral.

The Bank shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any of the Collateral in its possession if it takes such action for that purpose as the Customer shall request in writing, but failure of the Bank to comply with any such request shall not of itself be deemed a failure to exercise reasonable care, and no failure of the Bank to preserve or protect any rights with respect to such Collateral against prior parties, or to do any act with respect to preservation of such Collateral not so requested by the customer, shall be deemed a failure to exercise reasonable care in the custody or preservation of such Collateral.

C/O KEILMAN AUGSTEN & SINAL PC	CWS HOLDINGS, LLC	
8252 VIRGINA STREET, SUITE B		

MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410-5570

GGC HOLDINGS, LLC

GERALD J. CORCORAN, JR., MANAGER

WELCH PARTNERS, LLC

SB PROPERTIES, LTD

This Document is the DONALD E BATES,

the Lake County Recorder!

Before me,	, a	Notary Public th	is	day of OF
annexed instrument.		acknowledged	the executive	of the
/				
My commission expires:	Documen	et is		
Ny commission expires.	(Notary Pub	23. 1		
Official Seal	(Notary's Co	CIAL:		
PAUL B. THIEL THE Resident of Lake County, IN	cument is the	punty) of		
My commission expires he I October 17, 2016	ake County	Recorder!		
yar'i ji				
	TOUTER'S	.		
		S		
affirm under the penalties for perjury, that I had a less required by law.	ve taken reasonable ca	re to redact each Social S	Security Number in the	nis document,
	WDIANA	IIII		
Name: Toubt				
Printed Name:				

Exhibit "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Parcel I

The Southeast ¼ of the Northeast ¼ of Section 1, Township 34 North, Range 10 West of the 2nd Principal Meridian, in Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel II:

The Southwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 6 Township 34 North, Range 9 West of the 2nd Principal Meridian, in Lake County, Indiana.

Parcel III:

Part of the Southwest ¼ of Section 6 Township 34 North, Range 9 West of the 2nd Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said ¼ Section and running thence South 84 rods; thence East 66 2/3 rods; thence North 84 rods; thence West 66 2/3 rods to the place of beginning, in Lake County, Indiana, EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described parcel of land:

the Lake County Recorder!

That part of the Southwest ¼ of Section 6, Township 34 North, Range 9 West of the 2nd Principal Meridian, in Lake County, Indiana, described as follows: Commencing at a nail at the Southwest corner of said Southwest ¼; thence North 0 degrees 03 minutes 19 seconds East along the West line of said Southwest ¼; 1254.12 feet to a nail at a point that is 84 rods South of the Northwest corner of said Southwest ¼; thence continuing North 0 degrees 03 minutes 19 seconds East along said West line, 221.69 feet to a nail for the place of beginning; thence continuing North 0 degrees 03 minutes 19 seconds East along said West line, 348.48 feet to a nail; thence South 89 degrees 56 minutes 41 seconds East 175.00 feet; thence South 0 degrees 03 minutes 19 seconds 348.48 feet; thence North 89 degrees 56 minutes 41 seconds West 175.00 feet to the place of beginning.

Parcel IV:

That part of the Southwest ¹/₄ of Section 6, Township 34 North, Range 9 West of the 2nd Principal Meridian, in Lake County, Indiana, described as follows: Commencing at a nail at the Southwest corner of said Southwest ¹/₄; thence North 0 degrees 03 minutes 19 seconds East along the West line of said Southwest ¹/₄, 1254.12 feet to a nail at a point that is 84 rods South of the Northwest corner of said Southwest ¹/₄; thence continuing North 0 degrees 03 minutes 19 seconds East along said West line, 221.69 feet to a nail for the place of beginning; thence continuing North 0 degrees 03 minutes 19 seconds East along said West line, 348.48 feet to a nail; thence South 89 degrees 56 minutes 41 seconds East 175.00 feet; thence South 0 degrees 03 minutes 19 seconds West 348.48 feet; thence North 89 degrees 56 minutes 41 seconds West 175.00 feet to the place of beginning.